

No. 21-196

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SNH SE ASHLEY RIVER TENANT, LLC; FVE MANAGERS,  
INC.; FIVE STAR SENIOR LIVING INC. F/K/A FIVE STAR  
QUALITY CARE, INC.; SNH SE TENANT TRS, INC.; DIVER-  
SIFIED HEALTHCARE TRUST F/K/A SENIOR HOUSING PROP-  
ERTIES TRUST; SNH TRS, INC.; AND CANDY D. CURE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THAYER W. ARREDONDO  
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF  
HUBERT WHALEY, DECEASED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OF ARGENTUM AND THE AMERICAN  
SENIORS HOUSING ASSOCIATION AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

T. ANDREW GRAHAM  
*Hall Booth Smith, P.C.*  
*366 Madison Ave,*  
*5th Floor*  
*New York, NY 10017*  
*(212) 805-3630*  
*dgraham@hall-*  
*boothsmith.com*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
DANIEL E. JONES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With The FAA And Defies This Court’s Precedents. ....	6
II. The Question Presented Has Tremendous Practical Importance. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	16
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	13, 16
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6
<i>Ball v. Ball</i> , 430 S.E.2d 533 (S.C. Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<i>Cambridge Place Grp. v. Mundy</i> , 617 S.W.3d 838 (Ky. Ct. App. 2021).....	15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	16
<i>CNL SF LLC v. Fountain</i> , --- S.E.2d ----, 2021 WL 4268081 (Ga. Sept. 21, 2021).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Dalon v. MS HUD Ocean Springs LLC</i> , 283 So.3d 90 (Miss. 2019) .....	15
<i>DIRECTV, LLC v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	6
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6
<i>Fiala v. Bickford Senior Living Grp.</i> , 32 N.E.3d 80 (Ill. Ct. App. 2015) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Golden Gate Nat’l Senior Care, LLC v. Dolan,</i> 579 S.W.3d 874 (Ky. Ct. App. 2019).....	15
<i>Harrison v. Farmington Operations, LLC,</i> 2020 WL 3259521 (N.M. Ct. App. June 11, 2020).....	15
<i>Heaphy v. Willow Healthcare, Inc.,</i> 491 P.3d 1165 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2021).....	15
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’Ship v. Wellner,</i> 533 S.W.3d 189 (Ky. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</i> 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	8
<i>Malvern Operations, LLC v. Moss,</i> 605 S.W.3d 291 (Ark. Ct. App. 2020) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Life Care Ctrs.,</i> 478 P.3d 164 (Wyo. 2020) .....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	11
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mullen v. Saber Health Care Grp., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5118038 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 31, 2020) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) .....	15
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	6
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	11
<i>Silvera v. AristaCare at Cherry Hill, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1186555 (N.J. App. Div. Mar. 30, 2021) .....	15
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	11
 <b>Statutes</b>	
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-8-201 .....	9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Annual Report of the Office of the Independent Administrator of the Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. Mandatory Arbitration System for Disputes with Health Plan Members, January 1, 2020 – December 31, 2020 .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Andrea Cann Chandrasekher & David Horton, <i>Arbitration Nation: Data            from Four Providers</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2019).....	17
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute            Resolution Mechanisms: Where do            Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their            Rights?</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004) .....	18
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>An Empirical Study of AAA            Consumer Arbitrations</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010).....	19
Elizabeth Hill, <i>Due Process at Low Cost:            An Empirical Study of Employment            Arbitration under the Auspices of the            American Arbitration Association</i> , 18 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 777 (2003).....	18
Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer,            Faster, Better: An Empirical            Assessment of Employment            Arbitration</i> , NDP Analytics (May 2019) .....	17, 18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better II: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer Arbitration</i> , NDP Analytics (Nov. 2020).....	17, 19
David Sherwyn et al., <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (2005).....	17
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017) .....	19
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It’s Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783 (2008) .....	18
